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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 50

AN ACT torenumber and amend 289.41 (3) (a) 3.; anmb create 289.41 (3) (a) 3. a. to d. and 289.41 (3) (a) 4m.
of the statutes;elating to: methods of establishing proof of financial responsibititythe closure and long—term

careof a landfill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 289.41 (3) (a) 3of the statutes is renum
bered289.41 (3) (a) 3. (intro.) and amended to read:

289.41(3) (a) 3. (intro.) An established escrow
account.the assets of which may include the following:

SeCTION 2. 289.41 (3) (a) 3. a. to d. of the statides
createdo read:

289.41(3) (a) 3. a. Securities issued by the federal
government.

b. Debt securities issued by a commissiooard,
agency,or other instrumentality of the federal govern

nationally recognized rating agencyCorporatebonds
may not be used to provide more than 50 percent of the
requiredamount of proof of financial responsibility

SecTioN 3. 289.41 (3) (a) 4m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

289.41(3) (a) 4m. An irrevocable trust, the corpus of
which may include the following:

a. Securities issued by the federal government.

b. Debt securities issued by a commissiboard,
agency,or other instrumentality of the federal govern
mentthat have a rating that is the highest rating category
assignedby Standard & Poos Corporation, Moodg'
InvestorsService, or other similar nationally recognized

mentthat have a rating that is the highest rating categoryratingagency

assignedby Standard & Pods Corporation, Moodg'
InvestorsService, or other similar nationally recognized
ratingagency

c. State bonds issued under subch. | of ch. 18.

c. State bonds issued under subch. | of ch. 18.

d. Corporate bonds that have a rating that is the high
estrating category assigned by Standard & RaGorpe
ration, Moody’s Investors Service, or other similar

d. Corporate bonds that have a rating that is the high nationally recognized rating agencyCorporatebonds

estrating category assigned by Standard & RoBorpe
ration, Moody’s Investors Service, or other similar

may not be used to provide more than 50 percent of the
requiredamount of proof of financial responsibility

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”



